Sharekhan

by BNP PARIBAS

Q1FY2024 Results Preview

Sector: Agri Inputs and Specialty
Chemicals

Sector View: Positive

Our coverage universe

Companies Sl Reco ol
g (Rs) " (Rs)

Agri Inputs

Coromandel 961 Buy 1,155

International

Insecticides (India) 442  Buy 540

Pl Industries 3,678 Buy 4,200
UPL 660 Buy 880
Sumitomo 431 Buy 465

Chemical India

Speciality Chemicals

Aarti Industries 454  Hold 570
Atul Limited 6,698 Hold 7060
NOCIL 205 Buy 260
SRF 2,224 Buy 2,960
Sudarshan 486 Buy 530
Chemical

Vinati Organics 1,810 Hold 1,930

Gujarat 2,790 Positive 4,070
Fluorochemical
PCBL Limited 163 Positive 187

Source: Sharekhan Research

Price chart

145

125

105
85 +—T—7FT—7"—"7T"—"T""T"—"T"T—"TTT—T
NN AN NN NN OO OO OO0
dagdagggagagdgqgqgdq
S a8 B 3L EL S5 TES
=2380co02882:s<22"~
BSE MidCap Index Sensex

Source: BSE; Sharekhan Research

July 10, 2023

Agri Inputs and Specialty Chemicals
Challenging start to FY24 eyed

Summary

+ Q1is expected to be a soft quarter for agri-input companies, as high-channel inventories
and efflux of Chinese supplies at lower prices, which would impact growth and margin
especially for domestically-focused players. Pl Industries is better placed in the space.

+ Specialty chemical companies are expected to see a y-o-y decline in revenue amid
weakness in pricing & demand slowdown in developed countries, while lower operating
leverage and pass through of decline in input cost to resultin margin contraction. Sudarshan
Chemicals to post strong y-o-y earnings growth.

+ Near-term demand concerns persist for specialty chemical players; we expect specialty
chemical players to witness subdued demand, given their high exposure to exports/
discretionary sectors; however, falling energy costs might provide some respite on the
margin front.

+ Preferred Picks: Pl Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India, SRF, Coromandel International
and PCBL.

Agri-input players would face the challenge of high channel inventory along with
increase in competitive intensity due to Chinese players. We thus, expect soft revenue
(except for Pl Industries, which might see strong CSM export growth) and margin
contraction for agri-input companies under our coverage universe. Specialty chemical
companies continue to face demand challenges amid tough global macros, a slowdown
in construction, electronics, consumer discretionary industry while pass through of
lower input (given decline in crude linked derivatives) would keep margin under check
for most companies. Overall, we expect agri-input companies under our coverage
universe to report a PAT decline of 42% y-o-y while specialty chemical companies to
report 30% y-o-y PAT de-growth in Q1FY2024. PI Industries and Sudarshan Chemicals
expected to do well.

Agri-inputs — High channel inventory and lower product prices for domestic players; Pl
Industries better placed: High channel inventories, a decline in government subsidy and
moderating price for key products would impact revenue growth for domestic focused
agri-input players. Lower product prices would also result in y-o-y margin contraction for
most companies in the space. We expect Pl industries to perform well driven by continued
strength in CSM export business. Overall, we expect our agri-input coverage universe
to report revenue de-growth of 8% y-o-y, margin contraction of 369 bps y-o-y and thus
earnings decline of 42% y-o-y in Q1FY24.

Specialty chemicals — Macroeconomic headwinds a key concern for demand: Specialty
chemical companies would continue to face demand side challenges amid tough global
macroeconomic conditions. Overall, we see a revenue decline of 7.5% y-o-y for specialty
chemical companies under our coverage in Q1FY24. Any pass-through of lower input cost
and weak volume would drag down EBITDA margin. Overall, we expect specialty chemical
companies under our coverage to post PAT de-growth of 30% y-o-y. Sudarshan Chemical
Industries expected to post robust 337% y-o-y PAT growth.

Near-term demand/margin concern to persists for Indian specialty chemical players;
Long-term growth outlook intact given China/Europe Plus One opportunity: Near-term
demand concern to persist for specialty chemical players with high exposure to exports/
discretionary sectors due to broad-level inventory de-stocking by global customers.
Having said that, long term structural tailwinds are still intact for specialty chemical
players. Accelerated capex plan of Indian specialty chemical companies along with
the government’s pro-growth policies will act as a further catalyst for growth and drive
sustainable high earnings growth for the sector. Overall, recent recovery in monsoons
bode well for agri-input players.

Our Call

Valuation: The Indian speciality chemicals sector is well poised to capitalise on global
tailwinds and expand its global market share to 7-8% in the next few years from 4% currently,
supported by structural drivers, including the China Plus One strategy, import substitution, and
opportunities emerging from the recent supply chain disruption in China. Recent volatility in
broader markets provides a good entry opportunity for quality companies (like Pl, Sumitomo
Chemical, SRF, Gujarat Fluoro) as the long-term earnings growth outlook remains intact.

Key risks

¢ High raw material cost for agri and speciality chemical companies might affect margins
if they are unable to pass it on to customers.

¢ Intense competition from Chinese products could impact revenue/earnings growth.

* Lower demand offtake for products of specialty chemicals players owing to slowdown
in economic activity may also affect earnings.

Leaders for Q1FY2024: Pl Industries and Sudarshan Chemicals.
Laggards for Q1FY2024: UPL, Atul Ltd, Aarti Industries, SRF, Vinati Organics.

Preferred Picks: Pl Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India, SRF, Coromandel International
and PCBL.

Sector Update



Sharekhan

Q1FY2024 results estimates

Company

Agri Inputs

Coroma.ndel 5157
International

Insecticides

(India) o1
Pl Industries 1,792
UPL 9,606
Sumitomo

Chemical India 966
Agri Inputs

Total 18,132

Speciality Chemicals

Aarti Industries 1,490
Atul Limited 1,226
NOCIL 440
SRF 3,505
Sudarshan

Chemical 665
Industries

Vinati Organics* 440
Gujarat

FluJorochemical 1321
PCBL Limited 1,357
Speciality 10,444

Chemicals Total

Source: Company; Sharekhan Research, * Standalone

Valuations

Company

Agri Inputs
Coromandel
International
Insecticides (India)
Pl Industries

UPL

Sumitomo Chemical
India

Speciality Chemicals
Aarti Industries

Atul Limited

NOCIL

SRF

Sudarshan Chemical
Industries

Vinati Organics*
Gujarat Fluorochemicals
PCBL Limited

Source: Company; Sharekhan Estimates, *Standalone

Sales (Rs cr)

5,729

561

1,543
10,821

986

19,640

1,610
1,477
509
3,895

554

506
1,334
1,409

11,294

CMP
(Rs)

961

442
3,678
660

431

454
6,698
205
2,224

486

1,810
2,790
163

-10.0

9.0

16.1
-1.2

-2.0

-74
-17.0
-13.5
-10.0

19.9

-13.0
-1.0
-3.7
-75

FY23

68.5

21.4
80.0
49.9

10.1

151
1751
9.0
71.3

6.5

446
1210
1.8

-5.8

102.4

14.4
-42.0

481

-26.2

-10.0
26
121
-7.2

-12.4
-10.2
-1.2
-5.6

EPS (Rs)

FY24E

757

33.8
97.2
63.0

12.2

15.1
194.6
10.9
95.4

18.2

48.2
140.6
133

1.6

5.0

230
15.9

151

15.0

13.8
12.6
12.3
21.8

12.4

275
275
13.9
18.5

FY25E

85.5

49.2
112.6
80.2

141

21.9
243.4
13.0
1027

24.2

65.4
163.2
15.9

OPM (%)

12.0

10.4

228
220

19.0

187

17.5
15.8
20.2
255

7.5

25.8
34.4
13.8
21.8

YoY
(bps)

-539

17
-612

-397

-369

-368
-324
-788
-370

496

CAGR|

over

FY22-
25E (%)

1.7

51.8
18.6
26.8

18.3

20.5

17.9
20.6
20.0

93.2

211
16.1
16.2

QoQ
(bps)

426

1440

109
-230

263

14

-277
-751
55

-244

Q1
FY24E

431

15

316
221

107

1,090

70
92
32
415

31

92
209
14
1,056

PE (x)

FY23

14.0

207
46.0
13.2

42.8

301
383
229

31.2

751

40.6
231
13.9

FY24E

127

131
378
10.5

35.4

30.0
34.4
18.8
233

26.6

376
19.8
12.3

PAT (Rs cr)

38

262
955

138

1,893

136
163
66
608

101
303
126
1,510

FY25E

1.2

9.0
327
8.2

30.6

207
275
15.7
217

201

277
171
10.3

-60.7

20.4
-76.9

-22.2

-42.4

-48.3
-43.8
-51.6

-317

3370

-8.6
-31.0
-9.6
-3041

Reco

Buy

Buy
Buy
Buy

Buy

Hold
Hold
Buy
Buy

Buy

Hold
Positive
Positive

751

-151.4

12.6
-731

49.2

-21.6

-52.9
14.6
14.9

-26.1

-19.6
-370
1.9
-24.6

Price
Target
(Rs)

1155

540
4,200
880

465

570
7,060
260
2,960

530

1,930
4,070
187

Sharekhan Limited, its analyst or dependant(s) of the analyst might be holding or having a position in the companies mentioned in the article.

July 10, 2023

Sector Update



Sharelkhan

by BNP PARIBAS

DISCLAIMER

This information/document has been prepared by Sharekhan Ltd. (SHAREKHAN) and is intended for use only by the person or entity to which it is
addressed to. This Document may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation and any review, retransmission,
or any other use is strictly prohibited. This information/ document is subject to changes without prior notice.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivatives analysis is based on studying charts of a stock’s price movement, trading volume,
outstanding positions, as opposed to focusing on a company’s fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company’s fundamentals.
However, this would only apply for information/document focused on technical and derivatives research and shall not apply to reports/documents/
information focused on fundamental research.

This information/document does not constitute an offer to sell or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official
confirmation of any transaction. Though disseminated to all customers who are due to receive the same, not all customers may receive this report at the
same time. SHAREKHAN will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this information/report.

The information contained herein is obtained from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable and SHAREKHAN has notindependently
verified the accuracy and completeness of the said data and hence it should not be relied upon as such. While we would endeavour to update the
information herein on reasonable basis, SHAREKHAN, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“SHAREKHAN and
affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may
prevent SHAREKHAN and affiliates from doing so. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be
taken as the basis for an investment decision. Recipients of this report should also be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future
performance and value of investments can go down as well. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this
document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies
referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an
investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of
our views. Affiliates of Sharekhan may have issued other recommendations/ reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from the
information presented in this recommendations/report.

This information/recommendation/report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or
which would subject SHAREKHAN and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may
or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required
to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

The analyst certifies that the analyst might have dealt or traded directly or indirectly in securities of the company and that all the views expressed in
this document accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities and do not necessarily
reflect those of SHAREKHAN. The analyst and SHAREKHAN further certifies that either he or his relatives or Sharekhan associates might have direct
or indirect financial interest or might have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the securities of the company at the end of the month
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report. The analyst and SHAREKHAN encourages independence in research report/
material preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. The analyst and SHAREKHAN does not have any material conflict
of interest or has not served as officer, director or employee or engaged in market making activity of the company. The analyst and SHAREKHAN has not
been a part of the team which has managed or co-managed the public offerings of the company, and no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is or
will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this document. Sharekhan Ltd or its associates or analysts have
not received any compensation for investment banking, merchant banking, brokerage services or any compensation or other benefits from the subject
company or from third party in the past twelve months in connection with the research report.

Either SHAREKHAN or its affiliates or its directors or employees / representatives / clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as
principal or engage in transactions of purchase or sell of securities, from time to time or may be materially interested in any of the securities or related
securities referred to in this report and they may have used the information set forth herein before publication. SHAREKHAN may from time to time
solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall
SHAREKHAN, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages
of any kind.

Forward-looking statements (if any) are provided to allow potential investors the opportunity to understand management’s beliefs and opinions in
respect of the future so that they may use such beliefs and opinions as one factor in evaluating an investment. These statements are not a guarantee
of future performance and undue reliance should not be placed on them. Such forward-looking statements necessarily involve known and unknown
risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual performance and financial results in future periods to differ materially from any projections of future
performance or result expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Sharekhan/its affiliates undertakes no obligation to update forward-
looking statements if circumstances or management’s estimates or opinions should change except as required by applicable securities laws. The reader/
investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and use their independent judgement before taking any investment
decision.

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. The securities quoted are for
illustration only and are not recommendatory. Registration granted by SEBI, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the
intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.

Client should read the Risk Disclosure Document issued by SEBI & relevant exchanges and the T&C on www.sharekhan.com

Registration and Contact Details: Name of Research Analyst - Sharekhan Limited, Research Analyst Regn No.. INHO00006183. (CIN): -
U99999MH1995PLC087498. Registered Office: The Ruby, 18th Floor, 29 Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai — 400 028, Maharashtra, INDIA.
Tel: 022-6115000.

Other registrations of Sharekhan Ltd.: SEBI Regn. Nos.: BSE / NSE / MSEI (CASH / F&O / CD) / MCX - Commodity: INZ000171337; DP: NSDL/CDSL-IN-
DP-365-2018; PMS: INPO00005786; Mutual Fund: ARN 20669.

Compliance Officer: Ms. Binkle Oza; Tel: 022-61169602; email id: complianceofficer@sharekhan.com
For any complaints/grievance, email us at igc@sharekhan.com or you may even call Customer Service desk on - 022- 41523200/022- 33054600



