# Sharekhan

by BNP PARIBAS

Q1FY2024 Results Preview
Sector: Agri Inputs and Specialty
Chemicals

**Sector View: Positive** 

#### Our coverage universe

Companies	СМР	Reco.	PT						
Companies	(Rs)	Reco.	(Rs)						
Agri Inputs									
Coromandel International	961	Buy	1,155						
Insecticides (India)	442	Buy	540						
PI Industries	3,678	Buy	4,200						
UPL	660	Buy	880						
Sumitomo Chemical India	431	Buy	465						
Speciality Chemicals									
Aarti Industries	454	Hold	570						
Atul Limited	6,698	Hold	7,060						
NOCIL	205	Buy	260						
SRF	2,224	Buy	2,960						
Sudarshan Chemical	486	Buy	530						
Vinati Organics	1,810	Hold	1,930						
Gujarat Fluorochemical	2,790	Positive	4,070						
PCBL Limited	163	Positive	187						

Source: Sharekhan Research

#### **Price chart**



Source: BSE; Sharekhan Research

# **Agri Inputs and Specialty Chemicals**

## Challenging start to FY24 eyed

#### Summary

- Q1 is expected to be a soft quarter for agri-input companies, as high-channel inventories and efflux of Chinese supplies at lower prices, which would impact growth and margin especially for domestically-focused players. PI Industries is better placed in the space.
- Specialty chemical companies are expected to see a y-o-y decline in revenue amid weakness in pricing & demand slowdown in developed countries, while lower operating leverage and pass through of decline in input cost to result in margin contraction. Sudarshan Chemicals to post strong y-o-y earnings growth.
- Near-term demand concerns persist for specialty chemical players; we expect specialty chemical players to witness subdued demand, given their high exposure to exports/ discretionary sectors; however, falling energy costs might provide some respite on the margin front.
- Preferred Picks: PI Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India, SRF, Coromandel International and PCBL.

Agri-input players would face the challenge of high channel inventory along with increase in competitive intensity due to Chinese players. We thus, expect soft revenue (except for PI Industries, which might see strong CSM export growth) and margin contraction for agri-input companies under our coverage universe. Specialty chemical companies continue to face demand challenges amid tough global macros, a slowdown in construction, electronics, consumer discretionary industry while pass through of lower input (given decline in crude linked derivatives) would keep margin under check for most companies. Overall, we expect agri-input companies under our coverage universe to report a PAT decline of 42% y-o-y while specialty chemical companies to report 30% y-o-y PAT de-growth in Q1FY2024. PI Industries and Sudarshan Chemicals expected to do well.

Agri-inputs – High channel inventory and lower product prices for domestic players; Pl Industries better placed: High channel inventories, a decline in government subsidy and moderating price for key products would impact revenue growth for domestic focused agri-input players. Lower product prices would also result in y-o-y margin contraction for most companies in the space. We expect Pl industries to perform well driven by continued strength in CSM export business. Overall, we expect our agri-input coverage universe to report revenue de-growth of 8% y-o-y, margin contraction of 369 bps y-o-y and thus earnings decline of 42% y-o-y in Q1FY24.

**Specialty chemicals – Macroeconomic headwinds a key concern for demand:** Specialty chemical companies would continue to face demand side challenges amid tough global macroeconomic conditions. Overall, we see a revenue decline of 7.5% y-o-y for specialty chemical companies under our coverage in Q1FY24. Any pass-through of lower input cost and weak volume would drag down EBITDA margin. Overall, we expect specialty chemical companies under our coverage to post PAT de-growth of 30% y-o-y. Sudarshan Chemical Industries expected to post robust 337% y-o-y PAT growth.

Near-term demand/margin concern to persists for Indian specialty chemical players; Long-term growth outlook intact given China/Europe Plus One opportunity: Near-term demand concern to persist for specialty chemical players with high exposure to exports/ discretionary sectors due to broad-level inventory de-stocking by global customers. Having said that, long term structural tailwinds are still intact for specialty chemical players. Accelerated capex plan of Indian specialty chemical companies along with the government's pro-growth policies will act as a further catalyst for growth and drive sustainable high earnings growth for the sector. Overall, recent recovery in monsoons bode well for agri-input players.

#### Our Call

**Valuation:** The Indian speciality chemicals sector is well poised to capitalise on global tailwinds and expand its global market share to 7-8% in the next few years from 4% currently, supported by structural drivers, including the China Plus One strategy, import substitution, and opportunities emerging from the recent supply chain disruption in China. Recent volatility in broader markets provides a good entry opportunity for quality companies (like PI, Sumitomo Chemical, SRF, Gujarat Fluoro) as the long-term earnings growth outlook remains intact.

#### Key risks

- High raw material cost for agri and speciality chemical companies might affect margins
  if they are unable to pass it on to customers.
- Intense competition from Chinese products could impact revenue/earnings growth.
- Lower demand offtake for products of specialty chemicals players owing to slowdown in economic activity may also affect earnings.

Leaders for Q1FY2024: PI Industries and Sudarshan Chemicals.

Laggards for Q1FY2024: UPL, Atul Ltd, Aarti Industries, SRF, Vinati Organics.

**Preferred Picks:** PI Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India, SRF, Coromandel International and PCBL.

July 10, 2023 1



#### Q1FY2024 results estimates

Company	Sales (Rs cr)				OPM (%)				PAT (Rs cr)			
	Q1	Q1	YoY	QoQ	Q1	Q1	YoY	QoQ	Q1	Q1	YoY	QoQ
	FY24E	FY23	(%)	(%)	FY24E	FY23	(bps)	(bps)	FY24E	FY23	(%)	(%)
Agri Inputs												
Coromandel International	5,157	5,729	-10.0	-5.8	11.6	12.0	-34	426	431	499	-13.7	75.1
Insecticides (India)	611	561	9.0	102.4	5.0	10.4	-539	1440	15	38	-60.7	-151.4
PI Industries	1,792	1,543	16.1	14.4	23.0	22.8	17	109	316	262	20.4	12.6
UPL	9,606	10,821	-11.2	-42.0	15.9	22.0	-612	-230	221	955	-76.9	-73.1
Sumitomo Chemical India	966	986	-2.0	48.1	15.1	19.0	-397	263	107	138	-22.2	49.2
Agri Inputs Total	18,132	19,640	-7.7	-26.2	15.0	18.7	-369	-55	1,090	1,893	-42.4	-21.6
Speciality Chemi	icals											
Aarti Industries	1,490	1,610	-7.4	-10.0	13.8	17.5	-368	-142	70	136	-48.3	-52.9
Atul Limited	1,226	1,477	-17.0	2.6	12.6	15.8	-324	9	92	163	-43.8	14.6
NOCIL	440	509	-13.5	12.1	12.3	20.2	-788	-44	32	66	-51.6	14.9
SRF	3,505	3,895	-10.0	-7.2	21.8	25.5	-370	-282	415	608	-31.7	-26.1
Sudarshan Chemical Industries	665	554	19.9	-3.8	12.4	7.5	496	14	31	7	337.0	-6.3
Vinati Organics*	440	506	-13.0	-12.4	27.5	25.8	160	-277	92	101	-8.6	-19.6
Gujarat Fluorochemical	1,321	1,334	-1.0	-10.2	27.5	34.4	-691	-751	209	303	-31.0	-37.0
PCBL Limited	1,357	1,409	-3.7	-1.2	13.9	13.8	10	55	114	126	-9.6	11.9
Speciality Chemicals Total	10,444	11,294	-7.5	-5.6	18.5	21.8	-325	-244	1,056	1,510	-30.1	-24.6

Source: Company; Sharekhan Research, \* Standalone

### **Valuations**

Company	CMP (Rs)	EPS (Rs)			CAGR		PE (x)		Duice	
		FY23	FY24E	FY25E	over FY22- 25E (%)	FY23	FY24E	FY25E	Reco	Price Target (Rs)
Agri Inputs										
Coromandel International	961	68.5	75.7	85.5	11.7	14.0	12.7	11.2	Buy	1,155
Insecticides (India)	442	21.4	33.8	49.2	51.8	20.7	13.1	9.0	Buy	540
PI Industries	3,678	80.0	97.2	112.6	18.6	46.0	37.8	32.7	Buy	4,200
UPL	660	49.9	63.0	80.2	26.8	13.2	10.5	8.2	Buy	880
Sumitomo Chemical India	431	10.1	12.2	14.1	18.3	42.8	35.4	30.6	Buy	465
Speciality Chemicals										
Aarti Industries	454	15.1	15.1	21.9	20.5	30.1	30.0	20.7	Hold	570
Atul Limited	6,698	175.1	194.6	243.4	17.9	38.3	34.4	27.5	Hold	7,060
NOCIL	205	9.0	10.9	13.0	20.6	22.9	18.8	15.7	Buy	260
SRF	2,224	71.3	95.4	102.7	20.0	31.2	23.3	21.7	Buy	2,960
Sudarshan Chemical Industries	486	6.5	18.2	24.2	93.2	75.1	26.6	20.1	Buy	530
Vinati Organics*	1,810	44.6	48.2	65.4	21.1	40.6	37.6	27.7	Hold	1,930
Gujarat Fluorochemicals	2,790	121.0	140.6	163.2	16.1	23.1	19.8	17.1	Positive	4,070
PCBL Limited	163	11.8	13.3	15.9	16.2	13.9	12.3	10.3	Positive	187

Source: Company; Sharekhan Estimates, \*Standalone

Sharekhan Limited, its analyst or dependant(s) of the analyst might be holding or having a position in the companies mentioned in the article.

July 10, 2023 2



#### **DISCLAIMER**

This information/document has been prepared by Sharekhan Ltd. (SHAREKHAN) and is intended for use only by the person or entity to which it is addressed to. This Document may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation and any review, retransmission, or any other use is strictly prohibited. This information/ document is subject to changes without prior notice.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivatives analysis is based on studying charts of a stock's price movement, trading volume, outstanding positions, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals. However, this would only apply for information/document focused on technical and derivatives research and shall not apply to reports/documents/information focused on fundamental research.

This information/document does not constitute an offer to sell or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Though disseminated to all customers who are due to receive the same, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. SHAREKHAN will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this information/report.

The information contained herein is obtained from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable and SHAREKHAN has not independently verified the accuracy and completeness of the said data and hence it should not be relied upon as such. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on reasonable basis, SHAREKHAN, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("SHAREKHAN and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent SHAREKHAN and affiliates from doing so. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Recipients of this report should also be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views. Affiliates of Sharekhan may have issued other recommendations/ reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from the information presented in this recommendations/report.

This information/recommendation/report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject SHAREKHAN and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

The analyst certifies that the analyst might have dealt or traded directly or indirectly in securities of the company and that all the views expressed in this document accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities and do not necessarily reflect those of SHAREKHAN. The analyst and SHAREKHAN further certifies that either he or his relatives or Sharekhan associates might have direct or indirect financial interest or might have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the securities of the company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report. The analyst and SHAREKHAN encourages independence in research report/material preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. The analyst and SHAREKHAN does not have any material conflict of interest or has not served as officer, director or employee or engaged in market making activity of the company. The analyst and SHAREKHAN has not been a part of the team which has managed or co-managed the public offerings of the company, and no part of the analyst's compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this document. Sharekhan Ltd or its associates or analysts have not received any compensation for investment banking, merchant banking, brokerage services or any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or from third party in the past twelve months in connection with the research report.

Either SHAREKHAN or its affiliates or its directors or employees / representatives / clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of purchase or sell of securities, from time to time or may be materially interested in any of the securities or related securities referred to in this report and they may have used the information set forth herein before publication. SHAREKHAN may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SHAREKHAN, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind.

Forward-looking statements (if any) are provided to allow potential investors the opportunity to understand management's beliefs and opinions in respect of the future so that they may use such beliefs and opinions as one factor in evaluating an investment. These statements are not a guarantee of future performance and undue reliance should not be placed on them. Such forward-looking statements necessarily involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual performance and financial results in future periods to differ materially from any projections of future performance or result expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Sharekhan/its affiliates undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements if circumstances or management's estimates or opinions should change except as required by applicable securities laws. The reader/investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and use their independent judgement before taking any investment decision.

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. The securities quoted are for illustration only and are not recommendatory. Registration granted by SEBI, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.

Client should read the Risk Disclosure Document issued by SEBI & relevant exchanges and the T&C on www.sharekhan.com

Registration and Contact Details: Name of Research Analyst - Sharekhan Limited, Research Analyst Regn No.: INH000006183. (CIN): - U99999MH1995PLC087498. Registered Office: The Ruby, 18th Floor, 29 Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai – 400 028, Maharashtra, INDIA. Tel: 022-6115000.

Other registrations of Sharekhan Ltd.: SEBI Regn. Nos.: BSE / NSE / MSEI (CASH / F&O / CD) / MCX - Commodity: INZ000171337; DP: NSDL/CDSL-IN-DP-365-2018; PMS: INP000005786; Mutual Fund: ARN 20669.

Compliance Officer: Ms. Binkle Oza; Tel: 022-61169602; email id: complianceofficer@sharekhan.com

For any complaints/grievance, email us at igc@sharekhan.com or you may even call Customer Service desk on - 022-41523200/022-33054600